

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID CASSIRER, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

THYSSEN-BORNEMISZA COLLECTION
FOUNDATION, an agency or instrumentality of the
Kingdom of Spain,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEPHEN N. ZACK
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
100 SE Second Street,
Suite 2800
Miami, FL 33131

SAMUEL J. DUBBIN, P.A.
DUBBIN & KRAVETZ, LLP
1200 Anastasia Avenue,
Suite 300
Coral Gables, FL 33134

LAURA W. BRILL
KENDALL BRILL & KELLY LLP
10100 Santa Monica Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA 90067

DAVID BOIES
Counsel of Record
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
333 Main Street
Armonk, NY 10504
(914) 749-8200
dboies@bsflp.com

DAVID A. BARRETT
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
55 Hudson Yards
New York, NY 10001

SCOTT E. GANT
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
1401 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20005

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING iii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT iii

RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESix

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND
STATUTORY PROVISIONS 1

INTRODUCTION4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 8

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 17

I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT
CERTIORARI, VACATE THE DECISION
BELOW, AND REMAND (“GVR”) FOR
APPLICATION OF CALIFORNIA’S
NEWLY-ENACTED LAW 17

A. GVR Relief Is Appropriate under the
Court’s Established Practice, Given
Enactment of CCP §338 (c)(6) which
Mandates Application of California

Substantive Law as the Rule of Decision for Stolen Art Cases	17
B. AB 2867 Was Enacted to Definitively Align California Choice-of-Law in Stolen Art Cases with Fundamental Principles of California and Federal Law	20
C. State Statutory Choice-of-Law Provisions Are Binding on Federal Courts under <i>Erie</i>	22
II. BY FAILING TO INCORPORATE FEDERAL TREATIES, LAWS, POLICIES, AND INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS INTO ITS ANALYSIS OF STATE INTERESTS FOR CHOICE-OF-LAW PURPOSES, THE DECISION BELOW VIOLATES THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE	25
III. THE HEAR ACT PRE-EMPTS TBC'S ADVERSE POSSESSION DEFENSE	35
IV. FEDERAL TREATIES, LAWS, POLICIES, AND INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS PRE-EMPT THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S APPLICATION OF CALIFORNIA CHOICE-OF-LAW RULES	39
CONCLUSION	41

APPENDIX

Appendix A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Jan. 9, 2024).....	1a
Appendix B: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit denying rehearing and rehearing en banc and dissenting statement (July 9, 2024)	41a
Appendix C: Enrolled Copy of California Assembly Bill 2867, signed into law by Governor Gavin Newsom on Sept. 16, 2024.....	68a
Appendix D: Supremacy Clause of the U.S. Constitution, Article VI, Clause 2	84a
Appendix E: Hague Convention (IV), Arts. 46, 47, 56, 36 Stat. 2277, 2307, 2309 (Oct. 18, 1907)	85a
Appendix F: Holocaust Victims Redress Act, Pub. L. No. 105-158, 112 Stat. 15 (1998).....	86a
Appendix G: Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery (HEAR) Act, Pub. L. No. 114-308, 130 Stat. 1524 (2016)	89a
Appendix H: U.S. Military Law No. 52, 12 Fed. Reg. 2189, 2196 (Apr. 3, 1947), 10 C.F.R., 1947 Supp. §3.15 (1947)	96a
Appendix I: U.S. Military Law No. 59, 12 Fed. Reg. 7983 (Nov. 29, 1947), 10 C.F.R., 1947 Supp. §3.75 (1947)	98a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Barclays Disc. Bank Ltd. v. Levy</i> , 743 F.2d 722 (9 th Cir. 1984)	23
<i>Bernstein v. N.V. Nederlandsche- Amerikaansche Stoomvaart-Maatschappij</i> , 210 F.2d 375 (2d Cir. 1954).....	31
<i>Bourhis v. Lord</i> , 56 Cal.4th 320 (2013)	38
<i>Cassirer v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 461 F.Supp.2d 1157 (C.D. Cal. 2006)	10
<i>Cassirer v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 616 F.3d 1019 (9 th Cir. 2010) (en banc) ("Cassirer I")	10, 11
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , 737 F.3d 613 (9 th Cir. 2013) ("Cassirer II").....	11, 24
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , 862 F.3d 951 (9 th Cir. 2017) ("Cassirer III")	10–12, 30, 37
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , 2019 WL 13240413 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 30, 2019)	11, 13
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , 824 F.App'x 452 (9 th Cir. 2020) ("Cassirer IV").....	12

<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection</i> <i>Found.</i> , 596 U.S. 107 (2022) ("Cassirer V")	4, 9, 11, 12
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection</i> <i>Found.</i> , 69 F.4 th 554 (9 th Cir. 2023) ("Cassirer VI")	12, 14, 17
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection</i> <i>Found.</i> , 89 F.4 th 1226 (9 th Cir. 2024) ("Cassirer VII") (reproduced at App. A)	1, 5, 10, 12, 15, 26, 35, 37
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection</i> <i>Found.</i> , 107 F.4 th 882 (9 th Cir. 2024) ("Cassirer VIII") (reproduced at App. B)	1, 5, 6, 12, 15, 27, 28
<i>Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Group</i> , 508 U.S. 10 (1993)	37
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	39
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	36
<i>Frontier Oil Corp. v. RLI Ins. Co.</i> , 153 Cal.App.4 th 1436 (2007)	23
<i>Granny Purps, Inc. v. Cnty. of Santa Cruz</i> , 53 Cal.App.5 th 1 (2020)	38
<i>Hauenstein v. Lynham</i> , 100 U.S. 483 (1879)	26, 35
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009)	26

<i>Kearney v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 39 Cal.4 th 95 (2006)	26
<i>Klaxon v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 487 (1941)	13, 22
<i>Kunstsammlungen Zu Weimar v. Elicofon</i> , 536 F.Supp. 829 (E.D.N.Y. 1981), <i>aff'd</i> 678 F.2d 1150 (2d Cir. 1982).....	29
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	18
<i>Lords Landing Vill. Condo. Council v. Cont'l Ins. Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 893 (1997).....	17
<i>Louisiana v. Hays</i> , 512 U. S. 1230 (1994)	17, 19
<i>Matter of Flamenbaum</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 962 (2003).....	29
<i>Menzel v. List</i> , 267 N.Y.S.2d 804 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1966).....	28, 29
<i>Omaha Nat'l Bank v. Nebraskans for Indep. Banking</i> , 426 U.S. 310 (1976)	19
<i>Paulussen v. Herion</i> , 475 U.S. 557 (1986)	19
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	24
<i>Quality Cleaning Prod. R.C., Inc. v. SCA Tissue N. Am., LLC</i> , 794 F.3d 200 (1st Cir. 2015).....	38
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 596 U.S. 450 (2022)	39

<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947)	26
<i>Thomas v. American Home Prods., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 913 (1996)	20
<i>United States v. Novak</i> , 476 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007)	37
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	40, 41
<i>United States v. Wyle</i> , 889 F.2d 242 (9th Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Vandenbark v. Owens-Illinois Glass Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 538 (1941)	18, 19
<i>Vineberg v. Bissonnette</i> , 529 F.Supp.2d 300 (D.R.I. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 548 F.3d 50 (1 st Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum</i> , 592 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Voss v. Sutardja</i> , 2015 WL 349444 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 26, 2015)	23
<i>Watts v. Seward School Bd.</i> , 381 U.S. 126 (1965)	19
<i>Wehlage v. EmpRes Healthcare Inc.</i> , 821 F.Supp.2d 1122 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	23
<u>Constitutional and Statutory Provisions</u>	
U.S. CONST. Art. VI, Cl. 2 (reproduced at App. D)	2, 7, 25–26
18 U.S.C. §2311	30

18 U.S.C. §231430

28 U.S.C. §12541

28 U.S.C. §160613–14

28 U.S.C. §165222

Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery (HEAR)
 Act, Pub. L. No. 114-308, 130 Stat. 1524
 (2016) (reproduced at App. G).....2, 33, 35–37, 39

Holocaust Victims Redress Act (HVRA),
 Pub. L. No. 105-158, 112 Stat. 15 (1998)
 (reproduced at App. F)2, 32

U.S. Military Law No. 52,
 12 Fed. Reg. 2189, 2196, 10 C.F.R., 1947 Supp.
 §3.15 (1947) (reproduced at App. H).....3, 10, 29

U.S. Military Law No. 59,
 12 Fed. Reg. 7983, 10 C.F.R., 1947 Supp.
 §3.75 (1947) (reproduced at App. D)3, 29

California Assembly Bill 2867,
 2023-24 Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2024)
 (reproduced at App. C)2, 7, 15, 16, 20–24

Cal. Corp. Code §2116.....23

Cal. Civ. Code §164623

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code §3381, 6, 15, 17, 22–25

Spanish Civil Code Art. 1955.....35

Treaties and International Agreements

Convention on Means of Prohibiting and
 Preventing the Illicit Import, Export and

Transfer of Ownership of Cultural Property (UNESCO Convention 1970)	31
Hague Convention (IV), 36 Stat. 2277 (1907) (reproduced at App. E)	2, 28
Terezin Declaration on Holocaust Era Assets, U.S. DEP'T OF STATE (June 30, 2009)	33
Washington Conference Principles on Nazi- Confiscated Art, U.S. DEP'T OF STATE (Dec. 3, 1998)	33
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. App. P 28(j)	37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6)	18
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Alex Riggins, <i>La Mesa heirs of Nazi-looted Pissarro painting lose legal battle to Spanish museum</i> , The San Diego Union- Tribune, Jan. 10, 2024	6
Antony J. Blinken, U.S. Secretary of State, Remarks at the 25 th Anniversary of the Washington Principles on Nazi-Confiscated Art and Best Practices Event, Mar. 5, 2024.....	34
<i>Editorial: It's outrageous that a Spanish museum refuses to return Nazi-looted art to the rightful heirs</i> , L.A. Times, Jan. 13, 2024.....	6
<i>Editorial: 85 years after Nazis stole a Jewish family's Pissarro painting, California may help return it</i> , L.A. Times, Aug. 10, 2024	6

Kevin Rector, *A shocking turn: Nazi-looted
Pissarro painting won't return to Jewish
family*, L.A. Times, Jan. 9, 2024.....6

Letter from American Commission for the
Protection and Salvage of Artistic and
Historic Monuments in War Areas, “To
Museums, Art and Antique Dealers, and
Auction Houses,” 16 U.S. DEP’T OF STATE
BULL. 358, 360 (Feb. 23, 1947).....31, 40

Matt Lebovic, *How Vincent Van Gogh helped
Jews break into the world of art – and vice
versa*, The Times of Israel, Oct. 24, 20218

State-War-Navy Coordinating Committee,
Return of Looted Objects of Art to Countries
of Origin, 16 U.S. DEP’T OF STATE BULL. 358
(Feb. 23, 1947)30, 40

U.S. Department of State, April 1949 Policy
Letter concerning restitution of Nazi-looted
property, 20 U.S. DEP’T OF STATE BULL. 592
(Apr. 27, 1949)31

U.S. SENATE REP. NO. 114-394 (2016)36, 38
